Investment property valuation inputs used at 31 December 2023 were as follows for each asset class:

Geographic area
Value excluding transfer costs
31 December 2023

Inputs Range of values(1)
Weighted
average(1)

 (in € millions, on a 100% basis)

Paris CBD 5,688 ERV(2) €768 – €1,000 €928
  Exit yield 3.80% – 4.75% 4.16%
  Discount rate 4.80 – 5.75% 5.15%

Other Paris  1,559 ERV(2) €607 – €837 €717
  Exit yield 4.20% – 4.90% 4.52%
  Discount rate 5.20 – 6.60% 5.74%

Western Crescent 85 ERV(2) €607 – €607 €607
  Exit yield 4.45 – 4.45% 4.45%
  Discount rate 5.45 – 5.45% 5.45%

Total 7,332
(1) Offices.

(2) Estimated rental value.

Sensitivity analysis

For each key parameter used for fair value measurement purposes, sensitivity tests were performed at 31 December 2024,

using ranges reflecting reasonably possible variations given current macroeconomic conditions (notably taking into account

forecasts for inflation and European Central Bank key interest rates, as well as historical trends in market rents for Paris-CBD

properties over the last 18 months).

a/ Sensitivity of market rental values:

(in thousands of euros) Reference value +2.5% +5%

Appraisal value of investment property, excluding
transfer costs

7,570,849 7,701,860 7,834,472

Induced change in value -  +131,011  +263,623

b/ Exit yield sensitivity:

(in thousands of euros) -25 bps -15 bps Reference value +15 bps +25 bps

Appraisal value of investment property,
excluding transfer costs

7,806,585 7,709,561 7,570,849 7,438,116 7,355,037

Induced change in value  +235,736 +138,712 -  -132,732 -215,812

c/ Discount rate sensitivity:

(in thousands of euros) -25 bps -15 bps Reference value +15 bps +25 bps

Appraisal value of investment property,
excluding transfer costs

7,822,293 7,718,832 7,570,849 7,428,975 7,340,031

Induced change in value  +251,443  +147,983 -  -141,873  -230,817

V – 5)  Profit/(loss) on disposal of investment property

The Group did not dispose of any investment property in 2024. In first-half 2023, the 6 Hanovre investment property was

sold, leading to the recognition of a capital loss of €158 thousand.

SFL 2024 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   –   17

VI – Operating Activities

VI – 1)  Net property rentals

Accounting policy

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the
economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow
to the Group and the amount can be measured reliably. The
specific revenue recognition criteria applied by the Group